### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

#### CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 1, 2018

# **INTERNATIONAL MONEY EXPRESS, INC.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in charter)

**Delaware** (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) **001-37986** (Commission File Number) 47-4219082 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

**9480 South Dixie Highway, Miami, Florida** (Address of Principal Executive Offices) **33156** (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (305) 671-8000

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company  $\boxtimes$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

#### Item 3.01. Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard; Transfer of Listing.

The information set forth under Item 8.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

As previously disclosed, International Money Express, Inc. (the "<u>Company</u>") received a notice from the Staff of the Listing Qualifications Department of The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC ("<u>Nasdaq</u>") indicating that, based upon the Company's non-compliance with the minimum number of round lot holders for the listing on The Nasdaq Capital Market of its (i) common stock as set forth in Nasdaq Listing Rule 5505(a)(3) (the "<u>Common Stock Listing</u> <u>Requirement</u>") and (ii) warrants as set forth in Nasdaq Listing Rule 5515(a)(4) (the "<u>Warrant Listing Requirement</u>"), such Company securities may be subject to delisting from The Nasdaq Capital Market.

On October 29, 2018, the Company received a notice from Nasdaq (the "<u>Nasdaq Notice</u>") informing the Company that it has met the Common Stock Listing Requirement and that the Company's common stock will continue to be listed and trade on The Nasdaq Capital Market under the symbol "IMXI."

Additionally, the Nasdaq Notice informed the Company that it had not demonstrated compliance with the Warrant Listing Requirement. The Company has withdrawn its request for a hearing before a Nasdaq Hearings Panel with respect to the Warrant Listing Requirement. Accordingly, the Nasdaq Notice informed the Company that the Panel had determined to delist the Company's warrants and suspend the trading of the Company's warrants from The Nasdaq Capital Market effective as of the open of business on October 31, 2018.

#### Forward-Looking Statements

This Current Report on Form 8-K contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All of these forward-looking statements are based on our current expectations, assumptions, estimates and projections. While we believe these expectations, assumptions, estimates and projections are reasonable, such forward-looking statements are only predictions and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond our control. These and other important factors may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements, or could affect our share price. Any forward-looking statement that we make in this Current Report on Form 8-K speaks only as of November 1, 2018. We undertake no obligation to update or revise, or to publicly announce any update or revision to, any of the forward-looking statements made herein, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

2

#### SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

INTERNATIONAL MONEY EXPRESS, INC.

By: /s/ Robert Lisy

Name: Robert Lisy

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Dated: November 1, 2018